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PJaa for ...uiaa up of laM: Breeder
Reaetora

446. SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have drawn up any plan for setting up fast breeder reactors in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the programme wi1l call for assistance by other countries both in technical know how and in material;
and

(d) if so, the names of the countries who have assured their help in our programme?

'TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY AND ELECTRONICS
(SHRI C. P. N. SINGH): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir and as a first step a fast hreeder test reactor with French collaboration is under construction at Kalpakkam at an estimated cost of Rs. 58.72 crores to provide experience in the design. Construction and operation of plutonium fuelled,
.!lodium cooled fast reactors. The construction of commercial fast breeder reactors could be considered as the next step after sufficient experience is gained in the operation of this fast breeder test reactor.

(c) and (d). On the basis of the experience that would be gained in the construction and operation of the test reactor it is expected that it would be possible to set up further fast breeder reactors without foreign help ..

SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO : Our energy requirements arc increasing. At the same time the fossil fuels and the non-renewable sources of energy are dwindling very fast. I would like to know in view of the fact that there are inherent economic benefits from these fast breeder reactors in converting liquid thorium into fissionable thorium and adding to the renewable source of energy as well as reducing the dependence on nuclear fuel and recycling of this thorium deposit>
What steps is Government going to take or have planned to t·ake for setting up of twelve such reactors which the Chairman of the Atomic Energy Commission Dr. Sethna has said during his lecture on the energy specially of the dghties held under the auspices of rhe Development
Research Group ?

SHRI C.P.N. SINGH : The hon.
Member has pointed out the fact about dwindling or our conventional energy

. and naturally the Government is aware of takiDc the step towards atomic energy for integrated power systems. But as the hon. Member is aware, it is a ve:r costly a~d difficult pr~. We have managed WIth our experLlse and . our scientists today at this experimental fast breeder reactor.; ~ave comtructed about 85% of the electncal goods and civil works. Mter the: technological experience has been gaIned we are confident that by the latter half of the 19905 we should be able to p~t ~p commerci.ally viable units of larger orJgtn than thIS experimental reactor.

SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO : Only 3% of the country's energy requirements ar~
met from nuclear energy and it is a chea ...
per form of energy than the hydel and thermal. Since the Government is trying to achieve self-reliance in the energy sector I would like to know whether there has been a set back in achieving nuclear energy self-reliance in the last three years due to faulty policy of the last Government:
is it a fact that 59 scientists have left the country? What steps is Government trying to take to get them back?

SHRI C.P.N. SINGH : The hon. l\fember has pointed out certain deficiencies that occurred in the last few years. Fortunately the present Government has rectified those problems and we hope to have the best advantages of atomic energy, hydel energy and thermal because there has been a definite impact and the energy position has improved.

SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO: I asked, whether it is a fact that 59 scientists left the country out of frustration and what steps the Government is taking in that regard.

SHRI C.P.N. SINGH: I am not aware of the exact number. I require notice.
Some scientists have left.

Meeting of State Puh!ic Service Com-IDissioDS held in New Delhi

488. SHRI KRISHNA PRATAP
SINGH:

SHRI B. V. DESAI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether a meeting of the Chairmen of the State Public Service Commissions was held in New Delhi in November, 1980 to review the existing l'ecruitment procedure.:

(b) the names of the persons who attended the said meeting;

(c) the main recommendations and observations made in the meeting; and

(d) how these recommendations are to-be implemented?
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THE MIl\i'"ISTBR OF STATE IN
THE MI~"1STRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. VE~'KATASt:BBAlAH):
(a) Yes~ Sir.

(c) and (d). Government have not received the summary of the concJusions reached in the meeting of the Chairmen of State Public Service CommissiollS held in November, 1980 in N('w Delhi as yet.

(b) The names (If the persons who participated in the meeting are laid Oll the Table of (he house.

~ames of Chairm.:on and M'mb,'rs of Union and State Public Service Commisaions who attended the Con"'erenc~' held on 27th and 29th November, 1980

SJ. PcbJic Service Conuni~joll
No.

Union

2 Andlu'a Pradesh

3 Bihar

4- Gujarat

5 Haryana

6 Himachal Pradesh

7 Jammu & Kashmir

8 Kerala

9 Madhya Pradesh

10 Maharashtra

II Manipur

1.2 MeghaJaya

13 Nagaland

14- Orissa

15 PlUljab

16 Rajasthan

17 Tamil Nadu

18 Tripura

19 Uttar Pradesh •

20 West Bengal

Chahnlan MeJllbers

. Dr. M. L. Shahare Shri N. S. Saksena
Prof. S. Sampath
Dr. Haji N.A. Noor

.

Shri Y. Sivasankara Reddy

Dr. Kumar Bimal Sinha

Shri K. N. Zutshi

Shri Balbir Singh Lather

Maj. Gen. I. C. Katoch eh. Bharat Bhushan

Shri T. M. Savankutty

Shri N. Sundaram

Dr. K. G. Deshmukh

Muhammad
Prof. B. Behera
Smt. R. O. Dhan
ShriJaswant Rai Bansal
Shri S. R. Mehta

Shri L. Sobomon (Acting Chairman)

Dr. o. Lyngdoh

Shri H. S. Butalia

Shri N. K. Ray

Smt. Santosh Chowdhary

Shri H. D. Gupta

Maj. Gen. S. P. Mahadevall

Shri S. C. Dev, 8hri U. R. Dev Burman

8hri Dilip Kumar Bhattacharya

Shri A. K. Desgupta
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
The summary of the discussions that were held in the Conference in November, 1980, are yet to be received. The Prime
_Minister inaugurated the ConferenCe.
In the inaugural address, she laid stress with regard to the function and attitude
-of the Union Public Service Commission as wen as the State Public Service Co~
missions. She emphatically stated' in her inaugural address:

"There is a need for commitment to principles conducive to natiQnlp.1 integration and the principles conducive to achieve great cohesion of thf ethnic, religious and linguistic mosa'tt of Our country. She alao n:fc:red. to thia...... ,,","'_'"

" .. .,..~~.,.. the -' 1:..,' , ~'IW*P~ .
to tW ' Ltii'a'fj)r' Jnt' ! ".

abo 'the "'""' 'for a .~
management system that slibuld be &-
veIoped in the Pat interest of the ~lic senicel."

Thi. bas been the inaugural speech of the Prime Minister in which she has laid stress on theI4' ppints.

With regard to the fWlctioning of the State Publi~ Service Commissions, I ~ay infonn the hone Member that they will not come under the purview of the Central Government. The State Public Service DQmmissi~ns ~e under t he purview ~f the State Governments. On several occasions a suggestion has been made and also in the 47th Report of the Estimates Committee that there should te periocFcal meetings between the UFSC a:r.d d:..e State Public Service Commissio! s so <.s to (·xchange views and, if possib:e, 10 evolve a stratt'gy of concluctir.g examinations ~nd recruitil'g people.

The views expres~('d J:,y the hone Member with regard to cor:dt:ctir g ('xaw minations in the regional ]u,gut gu b:\'e been noted and they w!1J 1 e C~L\'('yf(,!' to the State Public Sovke COIT!mi~sjoTS.
As far as the UPSC is conn-ra'd. the l:pn.
Member is aware that the {:xc.minat:()r.s are conducted in all lh(' 1::; f:W2g("~ that are listed in the Eighth Schedule of ~pe
Coru:titu tion.
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.,. ifr{' ri~ ~ ~ it ~ .' SHRI B. V. DESAI: A summary of the report has not been received by the Government, according to the answer.
I would like to know whether the Government knows that under Art. 320 of the Constitution, in different clauses, it has been enumerated as to how to act so far as Public Service Commissions are concerned. But several Governments are by-passing the Article and they are twisting it so that appointments are made by the State Governments themselves and the Public Service Commissions are being by-passed. In view of this, is the Government going to take any step to see that such executive actions are not taken, bypassing the responsibility of the Public Service Commissions and the recruitment procedure?

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
There is always a constant review of this matter. ''\There the UPS C and the state pSCs have not followed the recruitment rules and the state Governments have resorted to executive orders in the matter of appointments, they are being br01.lght out in the Annual Reports and these Reports are placed on the Table of the Ho~. The State Governments are being remInded, when there has been a deviation; that they should rectify the mistakes.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
If there are any such instances brought to the notice of Govenunen t, certainly action will be taken.
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SHRI P. VENUTASUBBAIAH:
A State Public Service Commission does not caine under the purview ot the <..entral Government, as I have, already stated.
I do not know what instance the Ron.
Member is referring to. So far' as the UPSC and the Central Government are concerned, there is no such Instance.

WlUTTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS i\iedieill ileHarda c..ti-e of blunil-DOIOIt

111442~,SHlU M. RAM COPAL REDDY:
Will the Minister of SCIENCE M1))
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

1- (~),_1t~.it_ i. a fact .~t a_ BUm of
~ .,,0 IllJtlion was sanctlo~ed ro~ es-
~ishititfit, at Medical Itese8rch Ceutre--or Immunology, and

